Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to Employment
Opportunity
A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja

A Thesis Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology/Anthropology in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Master's Degree of

Arts in Sociology

Submitted By:
Mahadev Bhattarai
Campus Roll No: 210/063
T.U. Regd. No: 46383-95

Tribhuvan University
Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Pokhara
2014



Subject:- Letter of Recommendation

This is certify that Mr. Mahadev Bhattarai has completed this
dissertation entailed **Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to
Employment Opportunity' A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja. Under
my supervision and guidance. |, therefore, recommend this dissertation

for final approval and acceptance.

Date: April 9, 2014

Mr. Netra Narayan Paudel
Faculty Member
Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Prithwi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis entitled “Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to Employment
Opportunity, A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja” submitted to the Department
of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuvan University, Prithwi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
by Mahadev Bhattarai has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned

members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Mr. Netra Narayan Paudel

Faculty Member

Thesis Supervisor

Associate Prof. Jyoti Bhattachan

External Examiner

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal
Head of the Department

Date: April, 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In order to accomplish any task a number of hands should work together. This
dissertation is also not detached from this statement. This dissertation has been
prepared by the suggestions, comments and motivations from various aspects.

| would like to express my warm and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor Mr.
Netra Narayan Poudel, Lecturer, Sociology/ Anthropology Department, Prithvi
Narayan Campys, Pokhara for his tireless guidance, constructive comments, gracious
suggestions and encouragement with invaluable insights in preparing this work into

this final form.

In addition my sincere regards goes to Mrs. Shanti Bhusal, Head of Department,
Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for her frequent
encouragement and feedbacks. More specifically, | would like to consider Prof. Dr.
Bishwo Kalyan Parajuli for his frequent help and support since the phase of preparing

preliminary proposal to the completion of this research.

I am heavily indebted by entire respondents of Jagatradevi-9, Lalyang, Syangja, who
voluntarily and tirelessly provided information as per the necessity of this study. |
would also equally like to thank to those who responded in the focus group discussion

and key informant interview as well.

Finally, 1 would like to regard the contribution made by Mr. Tara Prasad Chapagain,
proprietor of city photo and computer service, Pokhara-1, especially by correctly

printing and binding this dissertation to this final form.

Date: 8" April, 2014 Mahadev Bhattarai



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation
Letter of Acceptance
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Table
List of Figure
Acronyms
Abstract
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the Study
1.2  Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5  Limitation of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study
CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE
2.1  Review of the Related Literature
2.1.1 Theoretical Literature
2.1.2 Review of Previous Studies
2.1.3 Conceptual Framework of the Study
2.1.4 Employment and Economic Development
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Rationale of the Study area Selection
3.2  Research Design
3.3 Universe and Sampling
3.4 Nature and Sources of Data
3.5  Data Collection Tools and Techniques
3.5.1 Questionnaire
3.5.2 Observation
3.5.3 Interview with key informants
3.5.4 Case study
3.6 Data Analysis and Interpretation

Page

11
14
16-20
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19



3.7
3.8

Reliability and Validity of the Data
Problems Faced During the Field Survey

CHAPTER FOUR: PROFILE OF THE STUDY AREA

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Location

Climate

Natural Resources

4.3.1 Land

4.3.2 Forest

4.3.3 Water Resources

Settlement Pattern and House Structure
Population/Ethnic Composition
Religion and Language and Dialects

Occupation

CHAPTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

5.1

Socio Economic Development of Lalyang Syangja

5.1.1 Age structure Composition

5.1.2 Ethnic/Caste Composition

5.1.3 Employment Composition

5.1.4 Income Composition

5.1.5 Education

5.1.6 Family Structure

5.1.7 Health

5.1.8 Food Sufficiency

5.1.9 Types of House Building

5.1.10 Vehicle Holding Pattern of Respondents

5.1.11 Land Holding Pattern of the Respondents

5.1.12 Cash and Bank Deposit of Household of the Respondents
5.1.13 Attachments of Respondents with Social Organization

CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND

6.1
6.2
6.3

RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary
Conclusions
Recommendations
REFERENCES
ANNEXES

Vi

20
20
21-25
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
25
25
26-41
26
26
27
28
30
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
39
39

42-46
42
43
44
47-48
49-58



LISTS OF TABLES

Table No. Title

4.1
4.2
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

Detail Population of Jagatradevi VDC

Detail Population of Lalyang, Syangja
Respondents Classified According to the Age
Ethnic/Caste Composition of the Respondents
Employment Composition

Income Composition

Job and Post of Respondents

Education Composition

Family Structure

Health Status

Status of Food Sufficiency

Types of House Building

Vehicle Holding Pattern of Respondents
Land Holding Pattern of Respondents

Cash and Bank Deposit of Household of the Respondents

Attachments of Respondents with Social Organization

\1

Page No.
24
24
26
28
29
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
38
39
39



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.  Title

2.1

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10

Conceptual Framework Showing Interaction between
Socio-Cultural and Economical Aspect
Respondents Classified According to the Age
Ethnic/Caste Composition of the Respondents
Employment Composition

Income Composition

Job and Post of Respondents

Education Composition

Family Structure

Health Status

Status of Food Sufficiency

Types of House Building

Vil

Page No.

12
27
28
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37



B. K.
Bdr.
BPC
DDC
EPS
GON
Gov.
IPM
KGA
Ltd.
NGO
S.N.
VDC

ACRONYMS

Bishwokarma

Bahadur

Butwal Power Company Limited
District Development Committee
Employment Permit System
Government of Nepal
Government

Integration Production Model
Kaligandaki A

Limited

Non-government Organization
Serial Number

Village Development Committee



ABSTRACT

1. Title of the Thesis
Development is far from underdevelopment. Social development is
continuous phenomena. Social development mainly occurs in social and
economic aspects. Different society has different speed of development.
It depends on the emerging environmental factor. Jagatra Devi -9,
Syangja has been changed rapidly. The people of the village have lots of
employment opportunity. The socio-economic development due to
employment opportunity is research matter.
2. Statement of Problem
How does the employment opportunity link to the economic
strength and social behavior of the people? How do people interact with
other and adopt changes due to revenue from job? How does rapid
development occur due to employment opportunity? The finding of the
above queries in respect to people of Jagatradevi -9 Lalyang Syangja
could be the statement of the problem.
3. Objective of the Study
e To find the socio-economic development due to employment
opportunity.
e To analyze the present socio-economic condition of the village.
e To find out the weaknesses on socio-economic development of the
village.
4. Research Method
It includes the rational of the study area, research design, universe
and sampling, nature and sources of data, data collection techniques and
data analysis procedure. Total Household in ward is 107. The ward no 9
is defined as the study universe. Only Matured person i.e. age group 18 to
75 years were selected for study. Among 664 Population only 60 persons



were selected the respondents. The systematic random Sampling of 20
households were selected in which 60 persons were interviewed.
Data Collection Tools and Techniques
e Primary data
e Secondary data
e (Case Study
5. Major Findings
e The majority of the castes are Brahmin.
e Most of the respondents are the age between 19 to 29.
e The job opportunity, right location, running project are the major
cause of economic development.
¢ Most of the youth have gone abroad for job.
e The people of Lalyang have no scarcity of daily life needs.
e They are saving money for future.
e They have very limited access in government job.
e They don't have secured carrier of life.
o Fewer people are taking part in social meeting and programe.
e Social relation among people is becoming weak day by day.
6. Conclusions
e Increasing employment opportunity has created strong economic
status of the villagers of Lalyang, Syangja.
e They have improving their life style. Structures of the
surroundings are changed radically.
e Temporary job attraction is seen rather than permanent job.
e They have acquiring land and building.
e They have saving the balance.
e They have spent more money for physical goods and service.

e Children are not getting full support of parents.

Xl



