Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to Employment Opportunity

A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja

A Thesis Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Department of Sociology/Anthropology in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master's Degree of Arts in Sociology

Submitted By:

Mahadev Bhattarai

Campus Roll No: 210/063

T.U. Regd. No: 46383-95

Tribhuvan University
Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Pokhara
2014

Subject:- Letter of Recommendation

This is certify that Mr. Mahadev Bhattarai has completed this

dissertation entailed "Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to

Employment Opportunity" A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja. Under

my supervision and guidance. I, therefore, recommend this dissertation

for final approval and acceptance.

Date: April 9, 2014

Mr. Netra Narayan Paudel

Faculty Member

Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prithwi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This thesis entitled "Socio-Economic Development of Lalyang due to Employment Opportunity, A Study of Jagatradevi-9, Syangja" submitted to the Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Tribhuvan University, Prithwi Narayan Campus, Pokhara by *Mahadev Bhattarai* has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee Mr. Netra Narayan Paudel Faculty Member Thesis Supervisor Associate Prof. Jyoti Bhattachan External Examiner Mrs. Shanti Bhusal Head of the Department

Date: April, 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In order to accomplish any task a number of hands should work together. This

dissertation is also not detached from this statement. This dissertation has been

prepared by the suggestions, comments and motivations from various aspects.

I would like to express my warm and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor Mr.

Netra Narayan Poudel, Lecturer, Sociology/ Anthropology Department, Prithvi

Narayan Campys, Pokhara for his tireless guidance, constructive comments, gracious

suggestions and encouragement with invaluable insights in preparing this work into

this final form.

In addition my sincere regards goes to Mrs. Shanti Bhusal, Head of Department,

Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for her frequent

encouragement and feedbacks. More specifically, I would like to consider Prof. Dr.

Bishwo Kalyan Parajuli for his frequent help and support since the phase of preparing

preliminary proposal to the completion of this research.

I am heavily indebted by entire respondents of Jagatradevi-9, Lalyang, Syangja, who

voluntarily and tirelessly provided information as per the necessity of this study. I

would also equally like to thank to those who responded in the focus group discussion

and key informant interview as well.

Finally, I would like to regard the contribution made by Mr. Tara Prasad Chapagain,

proprietor of city photo and computer service, Pokhara-1, especially by correctly

printing and binding this dissertation to this final form.

Date: 8th April, 2014

Mahadev Bhattarai

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Lette	er of Recommendation	I
Letter of Acceptance		II
Ackr	nowledgement	III
Table	e of Contents	IV
List	of Table	VI
List	of Figure	VII
Acro	onyms	VIII
Abst	tract	IX
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of the Study	3
1.5	Limitation of the Study	4
1.6	Organization of the Study	4
CHA	APTER TWO: REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE	6-15
2.1	Review of the Related Literature	6
	2.1.1 Theoretical Literature	6
	2.1.2 Review of Previous Studies	7
	2.1.3 Conceptual Framework of the Study	11
	2.1.4 Employment and Economic Development	14
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16-20
3.1	Rationale of the Study area Selection	16
3.2	Research Design	16
3.3	Universe and Sampling	17
3.4	Nature and Sources of Data	17
3.5	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	17
	3.5.1 Questionnaire	18
	3.5.2 Observation	18
	3.5.3 Interview with key informants	18
	3.5.4 Case study	19
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation	19

3.7	Reliability and Validity of the Data		20
3.8	Problems Faced During the Field Survey		20
CHA	APTER FOUR: PROFILE OF THE STUDY ARI	E A	21-25
4.1	Location		21
4.2	Climate		21
4.3	Natural Resources		21
	4.3.1 Land		22
	4.3.2 Forest		22
	4.3.3 Water Resources		22
4.4	Settlement Pattern and House Structure		23
4.5	Population/Ethnic Composition		23
4.6	Religion and Language and Dialects		25
4.7	Occupation		25
CHA	APTER FIVE: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERP	RETATION	26-41
5.1	Socio Economic Development of Lalyang Syang	ja	26
	5.1.1 Age structure Composition		26
	5.1.2 Ethnic/Caste Composition		27
	5.1.3 Employment Composition		28
	5.1.4 Income Composition		30
	5.1.5 Education		33
	5.1.6 Family Structure		34
	5.1.7 Health		35
	5.1.8 Food Sufficiency		36
	5.1.9 Types of House Building		37
	5.1.10 Vehicle Holding Pattern of Respondents		38
	5.1.11 Land Holding Pattern of the Respondents	8	38
	5.1.12 Cash and Bank Deposit of Household of	the Respondents	39
	5.1.13 Attachments of Respondents with Social	Organization	39
CHA	APTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS ANI)	
	RECOMMENDATIONS		42-46
6.1	Summary		42
6.2	Conclusions		43
6.3	Recommendations		44
	REFERENCES		47-48
	ANNEXES		49-58

LISTS OF TABLES

Table	No. Title	Page No.
4.1	Detail Population of Jagatradevi VDC	24
4.2	Detail Population of Lalyang, Syangja	24
5.1	Respondents Classified According to the Age	26
5.2	Ethnic/Caste Composition of the Respondents	28
5.3	Employment Composition	29
5.4	Income Composition	31
5.5	Job and Post of Respondents	32
5.6	Education Composition	33
5.7	Family Structure	34
5.8	Health Status	35
5.9	Status of Food Sufficiency	36
5.10	Types of House Building	37
5.11	Vehicle Holding Pattern of Respondents	38
5.12	Land Holding Pattern of Respondents	38
5.13	Cash and Bank Deposit of Household of the Respondents	39
5.14	Attachments of Respondents with Social Organization	39

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	re No. Title	Page No.
2.1	Conceptual Framework Showing Interaction between	
	Socio-Cultural and Economical Aspect	12
5.1	Respondents Classified According to the Age	27
5.2	Ethnic/Caste Composition of the Respondents	28
5.3	Employment Composition	30
5.4	Income Composition	31
5.5	Job and Post of Respondents	32
5.6	Education Composition	33
5.7	Family Structure	34
5.8	Health Status	35
5.9	Status of Food Sufficiency	36
5.10	Types of House Building	37

ACRONYMS

B. K. : Bishwokarma

Bdr. : Bahadur

BPC : Butwal Power Company Limited

DDC : District Development Committee

EPS : Employment Permit System

GON : Government of Nepal

Gov. : Government

IPM : Integration Production Model

KGA : Kaligandaki A

Ltd. : Limited

NGO : Non-government Organization

S. N. : Serial Number

VDC : Village Development Committee

ABSTRACT

1. Title of the Thesis

Development is far from underdevelopment. Social development is continuous phenomena. Social development mainly occurs in social and economic aspects. Different society has different speed of development. It depends on the emerging environmental factor. Jagatra Devi -9, Syangja has been changed rapidly. The people of the village have lots of employment opportunity. The socio-economic development due to employment opportunity is research matter.

2. Statement of Problem

How does the employment opportunity link to the economic strength and social behavior of the people? How do people interact with other and adopt changes due to revenue from job? How does rapid development occur due to employment opportunity? The finding of the above queries in respect to people of Jagatradevi -9 Lalyang Syangja could be the statement of the problem.

3. Objective of the Study

- To find the socio-economic development due to employment opportunity.
- To analyze the present socio-economic condition of the village.
- To find out the weaknesses on socio-economic development of the village.

4. Research Method

It includes the rational of the study area, research design, universe and sampling, nature and sources of data, data collection techniques and data analysis procedure. Total Household in ward is 107. The ward no 9 is defined as the study universe. Only Matured person i.e. age group 18 to 75 years were selected for study. Among 664 Population only 60 persons

were selected the respondents. The systematic random Sampling of 20 households were selected in which 60 persons were interviewed.

Data Collection Tools and Techniques

- Primary data
- Secondary data
- Case Study

5. Major Findings

- The majority of the castes are Brahmin.
- Most of the respondents are the age between 19 to 29.
- The job opportunity, right location, running project are the major cause of economic development.
- Most of the youth have gone abroad for job.
- The people of Lalyang have no scarcity of daily life needs.
- They are saving money for future.
- They have very limited access in government job.
- They don't have secured carrier of life.
- Fewer people are taking part in social meeting and programe.
- Social relation among people is becoming weak day by day.

6. Conclusions

- Increasing employment opportunity has created strong economic status of the villagers of Lalyang, Syangja.
- They have improving their life style. Structures of the surroundings are changed radically.
- Temporary job attraction is seen rather than permanent job.
- They have acquiring land and building.
- They have saving the balance.
- They have spent more money for physical goods and service.
- Children are not getting full support of parents.